basis assumes that the proportion of claimants receiving Section 80 benefits will increase

over the next three years to 14 per cent before reducing again to 13 per cent.  We have

shown the impact on the liability if the proportion remains unchanged from 2024 levels (12

per cent), or if the proportion increases to 15 per cent over the next three years and then

remains at that level;

• Changes in our superimposed inflation allowance. Our adopted rate of superimposed

inflation included in the valuation result is for three years of superimposed inflation at a rate

of 2.0 per cent per annum. We have provided scenarios where there is no superimposed

inflation, and also where superimposed inflation is 2.5 per cent per annum for all future years.

15 Note that for MRCA models where there are existing claimants such as medical, only the IBNR component of the

liability has been adjusted for the scenario analysis.

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2024

Page 198

Table 17.3: MRCA Permanent Impairment Liabilities Under Modelled Scenarios

Scenario Description MRCA PI
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base   22,517.1

1 Average size of lump sums is 10% lower   20,839.0  (1,678.1)  (7.5%)

2 Average size of lump sums is 10% higher   24,195.1   1,678.1  7.5%

3 Lower proportion of claimants receiving
Section 80 benefits

 22,150.9  (366.2) (1.6%)

4 Higher proportion of claimants receiving
Section 80 benefits

 22,801.5   284.4  1.3%

5 No superimposed inflation  21,712.7  (804.4) (3.6%)

6 Higher superimposed inflation (2.5% for
all future years)

 23,917.9   1,400.8  6.2%

17.2.10 For DRCA, we have performed the same two scenarios around IL lodgement experience as

show for MRCA above (i.e. a 10 per cent reduction in lodgement levels and a 10 per cent

increase in lodgement levels) and measure the impact on PI benefits. We have also performed

two additional scenarios around the rate at which IL lodgements will reduce. Our central

estimate assumption was that IL lodgements would reduce at a rate of 12 per cent per annum

from 2027. We have shown the impact on our results of both a higher reduction (i.e. 15 per

cent per annum) and a lower reduction (i.e. 7 per cent per annum).

17.2.11 We have also shown the impact on the liability of both a 10 per cent increase in the average

claim size and a 10 per cent reduction.

Table 17.4: DRCA Permanent Impairment Liability Under Modelled Scenarios16

Scenario Description DRCA PI
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base   6,475.0

1 IL lodgements reduce by 10%   5,984.8  (490.2)  (7.6%)

2 IL lodgements increase by 10%   6,965.2   490.2  7.6%

3 IL lodgements run-off more quickly i.e. 15%
rather than 12%

 5,670.6  (804.4)
(12.4%)

4 IL lodgements run-off more slowly i.e. 7%
rather than 12%

 8,775.4   2,300.4
35.5%

5 Average size of lump sums is 10% higher   5,827.5  (647.5) (10.0%)

6 Average size of lump sums is 10% lower   7,122.5   647.5  10.0%

Incapacity Scenarios

17.2.12 The main drivers for the incapacity liability are continuance rates and average size

assumptions. We have provided sensitivity tests and scenarios to illustrate the impact on the

liability should these drivers be different to what was assumed. We have also included results

16 As for the MRCA models, where there are existing DRCA claimants, only the IBNR component of the liability has

been adjusted for the scenario analysis.

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2024

Page 199

should the conversion rate from IL differ to what was adopted. Table 17.5 below shows the

resulting liability impact.

Table 17.5: Incapacity Liability Scenario and Sensitivity Test Results

Scenario Description Incapacity
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base  14,515

1 Average size is 10% higher 15,967 1,452 10.0%

2 Average size is 10% lower 13,063 (1,452) (10.0%)

3 Continuance rates 10% lower 13,613 (841) (6.2%)

4 Continuance rates 10% higher 15,523 1,008 6.9%

5 New entrant numbers 10% higher  15,410 806 6.2%

6 New entrant numbers 10% lower 13,620 (806) (6.2%)

MRCA Medical Scenarios

17.2.13 Table 17.6 below contains the results for the sensitivity and scenario analysis on the MRCA

medical liability. One of the key drivers of the increase to the MRCA medical liability at this

valuation has been the increase in the projected number of claimants who will eventually

obtain a Gold Card. There has been rapid growth in the number of claimants receiving Gold

Cards in recent years and there remains great uncertainty around the level to which this will

continue going forward. We have included scenarios where the ultimate proportion of Gold

Card recipients is higher or lower than what was adopted. We have also included sensitivity

tests on the key assumptions of claimant numbers and average cost of benefits, and a scenario

around the use of heavier mortality rates.

Table 17.6: MRCA Medical Liability Sensitivity and Scenario Analysis

Sensitivity/
Scenario

Description MRCA Medical
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base - 34,395

1 Average size increases by 10% 37,815 3,420 10.0%

2 Average size decreases by 10% 30,974 (3,420) (10.0%)

3 Claimant projection increases by
10%

35,899 1,504 4.4%

4 Claimant projection decreases
by 10%

32,891 (1,504) (4.4%)

5 Defence Superannuation
invalidity mortality applied

30,228 (4,167) (12.1%)

6 Ultimate Gold Card proportion is
10% lower than adopted
ultimate

31,187 (3,208) (9.3%)

7 Ultimate Gold Card proportion is
10% higher than adopted
ultimate

37,615 3,220 9.4%

Actuarial Investigation into the Costs of Military Compensation as at 30 June 2024

Page 200

MRCA Household Services Scenarios

17.2.14 There has been significant growth in the usage of household benefits under MRCA, particularly

since 2019 when benefits were moved to the needs assessment process after IL claims

acceptance. We have seen increasing numbers of new claimants, as well as high proportions

of claimants continuing usage of benefits over long periods. There remains considerable

uncertainty as to whether these trends will continue indefinitely. We have provided results for

sensitivity tests on the key assumptions of the modelling and scenarios around future mortality

rates and superimposed inflation in Table 17.7.

Table 17.7: MRCA HSAC Liability Sensitivity and Scenario Analysis

Sensitivity/
Scenario

Description MRCA HSAC
Liability ($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base - 5,068

1 Average size is 10% higher 5,575 507 10%

2 Average size is 10% lower 4,561 (507) (10%)

3 New claimants are 10% higher 5,484 415 8.2%

4 New claimants are 10% lower 4,736 (332) (6.5%)

5 Usage is 10% higher 5,433 365  7.2%

6 Usage is 10% lower 4,703 (365) (7.2%)

7 Utilisation rate reduces by 10% 4,732 (336) (6.6%)

8 Utilisation rate increases by 10% 4,871 336 6.6%

9 Defence Superannuation invalidity
mortality is used

4,570 (498) (10%)

10 Superimposed inflation of 1.3% (5%
nominal inflation)

6,929 1,861 37%

MRCA Death Benefits Scenarios

17.2.15 For this valuation we have included a new liability in respect of MRCA members who are

expected to receive an auto-grant death benefit due to being assessed as over 80 whole

person impairment points or being eligible for SRDP. There is a high degree of uncertainty

around the key assumptions of:

• The number of members expected to meet the eligibility criteria in the future – this is based

on both the number of new ILs expected to be lodged and the proportion expected to meet

the eligibility criteria for the death benefit;

• The number of members who have a partner at the time of death;

[…]

their spouse would receive $17,500 per annum in medical benefits.  We have tested the impact

of assuming a 10 per cent lower annual cost ($15,750) or a 10 per cent higher annual cost

($19,250).

17.2.20 In our valuation we adopted mortality rates for invalidity pensioners as used in the AGA’s report

“Military Superannuation Schemes Review of Long Term Costs as at 30 June 2023”, with no

allowance for mortality improvement.  We have tested the impact of using population mortality

taken from the AGA’s Life Tables 2020-22, also with no allowance for mortality improvement.

This mortality scenario results in substantially lower liabilities (despite assuming the same

number of members receive the auto-grant death benefit) as, with lower mortality assumptions,

deaths are assumed to occur further into the future. Our discount rate assumption of 5 per

cent per annum is higher than our assumed future rate of indexation of the death benefit (2.5

per cent per annum), thus resulting in a lower discounted liability than our central estimate.

Table 17.8: MRCA Death Benefit Liabilities Under Modelled Scenarios

Scenario Description MRCA Death
Benefit Liability

($’m)

Change in
Liability ($m)

% Change

Base   9,205.3

1 IL lodgements reduce by 10%   8,808.1 (397.3) (4.3%)

2 IL lodgements increase by 10%   9,602.6  397.3 4.3%

3 Lower proportion of claimants receiving
Section 80 benefits

 8,515.5 (689.8) (7.5%)

4 Higher proportion of claimants receiving
Section 80 benefits

 9,758.8  553.5 6.0%

5 Lower proportion of partnered members  8,297.6 (907.7) (9.9%)

6 Higher proportion of partnered members   10,113.0  907.7 9.9%

7 Lower cost of widow Gold Cards  8,792.9 (412.4) (4.5%)

8 Higher cost of widow Gold Cards  9,617.7  412.4 4.5%

9 Mortality in accordance with ALT2020-22  6,799.4 (2,405.9)  (26.1%)

Page 202

18 Compliance with Professional Actuarial
Standards

18.1.1 The Actuaries Institute issues Professional Standards to provide guidance to actuaries in

carrying out their professional role. Professional Standard 302 (PS302) deals with actuarial

reports and advice on general insurance technical liabilities. Section 1.1.2 of PS302 defines

general insurance claims to include liabilities imposed by legislation and section 1.1.3 sets out

situations under which PS302 applies. These include a valuation conducted to prepare

financial statements under accounting standards. In this case, the valuation report supports